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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-01778 
CASE NAME: JAMES NICKOLOPOULOS VS. DAVID M. WALLACE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JAMES NICKOLOPOULOS, EDGAR RIZKALLAH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to January 18, 2018 at 9 a.m. per Stipulation and Order. 

 

  

2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00558 
CASE NAME: WALLIS VS. NORCAL CARE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CHARLES T. WALLIS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to File Second Amended Complaint is granted.  Plaintiff may 
file a Second Amended Complaint in the form attached as Exhibit A to the Declaration of Alberta 
Blumin filed July 21, 2017.  Defendant shall be permitted to retake the deposition of Sheri Huss.  
The deposition will be limited to questions related to the new or changed allegations that appear 
in the Second Amended Complaint.  The deposition shall not exceed two hours of total 
testimony absent further order of the court. 

 
Courts are required to apply a policy of great liberality in permitting amendments to the 

complaint at any stage of the proceedings, up to and including trial, so long as no prejudice is 
shown to the adverse party.  (Atkinson v. Elk Corp. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739, 761.)  Here, a 
trial date has not even been set.   

 
Defendant argues it will be prejudiced if the motion is granted.  However, prejudice 

means more than having to face a meritorious cause of action or a stronger case than before.  
(See Zellerino v. Brown (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1097, 1109 (prejudice means a result which is 
unfair, not one which is unfavorable); Gonzales v. Brennan (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 69, 75 (“To 
be sure without the amendment [plaintiff] might have won his lawsuit; with it, he was bound to 
lose, but as the cases just cited demonstrate prejudice and detriment are not synonymous”); 
Dickison v. Howen (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1471, 1479; Hirsa v. Superior Court (1981) 118 
Cal.App.3d 486, 490  (“It is difficult to understand how . . . a defendant can be prejudiced by 
amendment to add an additional theory of liability against it); cf. Magpali v. Farmers Group 
(1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 471, 486-487 (prejudice was found where plaintiff sought the amendment 
three days before trial and defendant “had not discovered or deposed many of the witnesses 
who would support the new allegations, and had not marshaled evidence to oppose the 
contention that a system-wide discriminatory policy existed”). 

 
Defendant has not demonstrated that it will be prejudiced if the motion is granted.  It has 

argued it will need to take additional deposition testimony from plaintiff’s guardian, but the 
court’s order addresses this concern.  It also argues that it will have to re-consult with its 
experts.  This occurs in every case as new information surfaces.  This argument rings 
particularly hollow here, where defendant claims the amendment is not based on new evidence.  
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If the amendment is not based on new evidence, there is no need for defendant to re-consult 
with its experts.  If it is based on new opinions rather than on new evidence, the re-consultation 
would have occurred anyway once plaintiff’s experts were required to reveal the opinions during 
expert discovery.  If the amendment results in defendant’s discovering expert theories before 
then, defendant is being benefitted, not prejudiced. 

 
Finally, the cases cited by defendant are distinguishable for the reasons stated in the 

Reply Brief. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00558 
CASE NAME: WALLIS VS. NORCAL CARE 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01104 
CASE NAME: HERBSTMAN VS. YATES-CARTER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND TO SEAL RECORDS 
FILED BY ADAM BLUM 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped per stipulation. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02094 
CASE NAME: AHAZIE VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED GENERAL DENIAL 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  No opposition. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02094 
CASE NAME: AHAZIE VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01158 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO VS. URGENT DELIVERY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Wells Fargo’s motion for summary judgment is granted.  There is no genuine issue of 
material fact.  Regardless of whether they received a welcome letter when the line of credit was 
opened in 2007, defendants received numerous monthly statements stating the interest rate 
they were being charged.  The Reply Brief explains various ways that defendants defaulted and 
why Wells Fargo was justified in accelerating the balance.  (See Reply Brief at 3:26-4:8.)  Wells 
Fargo has established that it is entitled to a judgment against defendants in the amount of 
$113,586.40 as a matter of law.  (See Disputed or Undisputed Material Fact Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 
8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15; Pltf’s Ex. 1, 2, 4, 6 (including pp. 234-239).)   
 

Rulings on Evidentiary Objections 
 
Defendants’ Objections filed 9/20/17 
 
1 – Overruled. 
2 – Overruled. 
3 – Overruled. 
4 – Overruled. 
5 – Sustained as to the words “are in default under the line of credit in that” 
6 – Overruled. 
7 – Overruled. 
8 – Overruled. 
9 – Sustained. 
10 – Sustained. 
 
Plaintiff’s Objections to Farin Decl. filed 9/29/17 
 
1 – Overruled. 
2 – Overruled. 
 
Plaintiff’s Objections to Cullum Decl. filed 9/29/17 
 
1 – Overruled. 
2 – Overruled. 
3 – Overruled. 
4 – Overruled. 
5 – Overruled. 
6 – Overruled. 
7 – Overruled. 
8 – Overruled. 
9 – Sustained as to “significantly.”  Otherwise overruled. 
10 – Overruled, but read to mean that defendants did not receive statements by mail 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   10/05/17 

 
 

- 4 - 

after January 1, 2015, not that Wells Fargo did not send them. 
11 – Overruled. 
12 – Overruled. 
13 – Overruled. 
14 – Overruled. 
15 – Overruled. 
16 – Overruled. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02043 
CASE NAME: SULLIVAN VS. ELLIOTT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSES TO FORM INTERROGS. 
FILED BY ANTIOCH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off calendar. Motion settled.  

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00224 
CASE NAME: PINOLE CREST GARDENS VS. ALEATHIA GARY 
HEARING ON OSC RE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY PINOLE CREST GARDENS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped per moving party. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00378 
CASE NAME: ODMAN VS. FORD MOTOR COMPANY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DEPOSITION OF DEFENDANT’S P.M.K. 
FILED BY CAROL J. ODMAN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Mr. Barry and Mr. Dye are ordered to appear in person. They will be given a room to 
meaningfully meet and confer prior to the hearing. 
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11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00388 
CASE NAME: SINGH VS. PAKSN, INC. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CCRC, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. Any further amended pleading shall be served 
and filed on or before November 3, 2017. 

The opposition observes a number of things that, if true, might support a finding that some or all 
of the various entities named as defendants were joint employers of Singh. The problem is that 
none of those things are alleged in the first amended complaint (“FAC”). 

To name just two problems with the FAC as it relates to a joint employer theory, the 
relationship(s) between the various entities is not alleged, and the relationship(s) and/or 
interaction(s) (if any) between the various entities and Singh is not alleged. The boilerplate 
allegations found in paragraphs 4 and 7 of the FAC are not sufficient to support a theory of joint 
employment. 

Singh has requested leave to amend, and based on the matters set forth in the opposition, it is 
apparent that he should be allowed to do so. Singh is granted leave to amend to allege factual 
matters related to his purported employment by the demurring entities and/or factual matters 
that might support a conclusion that one or more of the demurring entities was a joint employer. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00388 
CASE NAME: SINGH VS. PAKSN, INC. 
SPECIALLY SET HEARING ON: JOINDER TO DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
SET BY APPLE CARE CENTER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The joinder is granted.  See Line 11. 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00404 
CASE NAME: BIMAL PATEL VS. MATTHEW N. SIROTT 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MATTHEW N. SIROTT, M.D., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Defendants Matthew N. Sirott, M.D., Arlene M. Sirott and Rober Robles, M.D.’s demurrer 

to the First Amended Complaint is sustained in part and overruled in part. 

Demurrer to 1st C/A--Reformation 

 As to the First Cause of Action for Reformation, the demurrer is sustained with leave to 

amend.  Plaintiffs failed to alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action. Reformation is an 
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equitable remedy to reframe the written instrument to reflect the intent of the parties, “When, 

through fraud or a mutual mistake of the parties, or a mistake of one party, which the other at 

the time knew or suspected, a written contract does not truly express the intention of the 

parties…”  (Cal. Civil Code § 3399; Jones v. First American Title Ins. Co. (2003) 107 

Cal.App.4th 381, 389.) 

  “‘Although a court of equity may revise a written instrument to make it conform to the 

real agreement, it has no power to make a new contract for the parties … .’ [Citation.]” (Jolley v. 

Chase Home Finance, LLC, 213 Cal. App. 4th 872, 908.)  “To obtain the benefit of this statute, it 

is necessary that the parties shall have had a complete mutual understanding of all the essential 

terms of their bargain; if no agreement was reached, there would be no standard to which the 

writing could be reformed.”  (Bailard v. Marden (1951) 36 Cal.2d 703, 708.)    

 Defendants demur on the ground Plaintiffs failed to plead facts with particularity that 

there was a mistake in documenting the common intentions of the parties.  Particularly, Plaintiffs 

failed to allege the common intentions of the parties and Plaintiffs failed to plead with 

particularity the circumstances of the mistake—namely, how the mistake was made, whose 

mistake it was, and what brought it about.  (Auerbach v. Healy (1916) 174 Cal. 60.) 

 A party seeking reformation must generally allege and show: (1) The true intention of the 

parties for the instrument [see Civ. Code § 3399; American Home Ins. Co. v. Travelers 

Indemnity Co. (1981) 122 Cal. App. 3d 951, 961]; (2) The instrument as written differed from the 

parties’ true intention [see Civ. Code § 3399; Holmes v. Anderson (1928) 90 Cal. App. 276, 

282]; and, (3) The failure of the writing to reflect the true agreement resulted from mutual 

mistake of fact, unilateral mistake of fact when the other party knew of the mistake or suspected 

it at the time, fraud or unconscionable conduct [CCP § 3399.] 

  Plaintiffs allege the elements of reformation.  Plaintiff pled the actual intent of the parties 

was to transfer Patel’s 50% to EBO.  (FAC, ¶49.)  Plaintiffs plead that EBO was supposed to be 

identified in Exh. A to the First Amendment to the Operating Agreement, but was not. (FAC, 

¶¶20 & 50.)  Plaintiffs plead that EBO has been treated as the member for all purposes, further 

demonstrating the intent of the parties.  (FAC, ¶51.)   

  However, Plaintiffs failed to allege facts showing their unilateral mistake.  Plaintiffs allege 

the written agreement mistakenly provided “that Dr. Sirott’s (sic) 50% interest would be 

transferred to Epic, instead of EBO.” (FAC, ¶50.) Plaintiffs attach the First Amendment to the 

Operating Agreement to the Complaint.  The First Amendment has Exhibit A attached to it, 

stating East Bay Medical Oncology/ Hematology Medical Associates, Inc. has 50% interest. 

Plaintiff Bimal Patel signed the First Amendment Agreement with the signature appearing just 

below East Bay Medical Oncology/Hematology Medical Associates, Inc.’s name and it appears 

Patel is signing on East Bay Medical Oncology’s behalf.  Plaintiffs have not alleged facts in the 

FAC to explain their unilateral mistake given the exhibits to the First Amended Complaint, 

indicates Patel was aware the written agreement indicated transfer to East Bay Medical 

Oncology rather than EBO.  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   10/05/17 

 
 

- 7 - 

 Moreover, Plaintiffs have alleged no facts indicating that Defendants knew or suspected 

Plaintiffs’ mistake at the time.  Instead, Plaintiffs allege that ever since September 1, 2009, 400 

Taylor LL has been treating EBO, not Epic, as the member “Defendants had every reason to 

suspect or know that EBO was the actual member of 400 Taylor and not Epic.” (FAC, ¶51.) 

   As to the Defendants’ objection based on the statute of limitations, CCP § 338, the court 

finds that Plaintiffs have alleged sufficient facts for delayed discovery. Plaintiffs allege they only 

became aware the First Amendment did not reflect the true intentions until the issue was raised 

in the context of this dispute.  (FAC, ¶52.)   

 As to Defendants’ objection that Plaintiffs’ lack standing, the court finds the ground for 

demurrer without merit. Cal. Corp Code § 17704.01 provides that after formation of an LLC, a 

person becomes a member as provided in the operating agreement.  The Operating Agreement 

clearly states the members are Dr. Patel and Dr. Sirott.   Dr. Sirott each held 50% interest in 400 

Taylor, LLC as initial members under the Operating Agreement.  But, on September 1, 2009, a 

First Amendment to the Operating Agreement provided that non-party East Bay Medical 

Oncology /Hematology Medical Associates, Inc., doing business as Epic Care, would hold Dr. 

Patel’s 50% membership interest.   

 Cal. Corp Code § 17701.02 (p) defines “Member” as a person that has become a 

member of a limited liability company under Section 17704.01 and has not dissociated under 

Section 17706.02.  It appears that a member remains a member of the LLC until dissociation 

occurs, either by express will of the member, the Operating Agreement or by law. Here, 

Defendants presented no evidence that Dr. Patel has been dissociated. 

 “A transfer does not by itself cause a member’s dissociation or a dissolution and winding 

up of the activities of an LLC.” (5-27 Ballantine and Sterling California Corporation Laws § 904 

(2017).)  Ballantine goes on to state, “…when a member transfers a transferable interest, the 

transferor retains the rights of a member, other than the interest in distributions transferred, and 

retains all duties and obligations of a member. (5-27 Ballantine and Sterling California 

Corporation Laws § 904 (2017).) 

Demurrer to 2nd-5th Causes of Action 

  Defendants’ demurrer to the 2nd-5th causes of action, as to Defendants Arlene Sirott 

and Dr. Robert Robles, is sustained with leave to amend.  Plaintiffs failed to state facts 

sufficient to state a cause of action against these individual defendants as members, not 

managers of 400 Taylor LLC.   

 The gravamen of Plaintiffs’ complaint is Defendants’ refusal and delay in considering 

Epic Care’s proposal to rent the vacant space caused damages to the LLC. Plaintiffs failed to 

allege how Arlene Sirott and Dr. Robles, as members, caused the damages Plaintiffs complain.   

 As to prelawsuit demands on the managers, Plaintiffs have alleged sufficient facts to 

show compliance and futility of making further demands. 
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14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00404 
CASE NAME: BIMAL PATEL VS. MATTHEW N. SIROTT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MATTHEW N. SIROTT, M.D., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendants’ unopposed motion to strike following is granted pursuant to CCP §436: 

1. ¶ 57 of the FAC, “…and their obligation to submit current dispute to Mr. Kelley… 
2. ¶ 60, “…c. Refusing to allow Mr. Kelley to resolve the dispute…” 
3. ¶ 66, “...refusing to allow Mr. Kelley to resolve the dispute regarding leasing of the 

Vacant Space… 
 
Defendant’s Request for Judicial Notice 
 In support of the motion to strike, Defendants request the court to take judicial notice, 
pursuant to Evidence Code §§ 452(d) and 453 of: 
Exhibit 1--Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Ex Parte Application for an 
Order Compelling Arbitration, filed on January 23, 2017 and  
Exhibit 2—The Order Denying Motion to Appoint Arbitrator, filed on April 7, 2017. 
 The court may only take judicial notice of the existence of the Memo of Points and 
Authorities.  The court takes judicial notice of the Order filed April 7, 2017 denying the Motion to 
Appoint an Arbitrator. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01013 
CASE NAME: MARGARET PETERSON VS. SPECIALIZED LOAN SERVICING 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY MARGARET PETERSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01063 
CASE NAME: FIVE-STAR VS. MANSELL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DESIGNATE CASE AS COMPLEX 
FILED BY MICHAEL MANSELL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied without prejudice. While the class action claims in the cross-complaint make this matter 
“provisionally complex,” this court has “significant experience in resolving like claims involving 
similar facts and the management of those claims has become routine.” CRC 3.403(d). If as this 
case progresses it appears that a Complex designation is warranted, the court retains the ability 
to do so.   
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17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01063 
CASE NAME: FIVE-STAR VS. MANSELL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY PENDING COMPLIANCE WITH 
SEC. 2019.210  /  FILED BY MICHAEL MANSELL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied. There is no allegation in the Complaint “alleging the misappropriation of a trade secret 
under the Uniform Trade Secrets Act (Title 5 (commencing with Section 3426) of Part 1 of 
Division 4 of the Civil Code)” Cal Code Civ Proc § 2019.210. Request for sanctions denied. 

 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01183 
CASE NAME: ROSEMARIE VILLANUEVA VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
HEARING ON OSC RE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY PLAINTIFF 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is an unlawful foreclosure case. Plaintiff Rosemarie Villanueva and Plaintiff Mario 

Villanueva (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) filed a Complaint against Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 

successor by merger with Wells Fargo Bank Southwest, N.A., f/k/a Wachovia Mortgage, FSB, 

f/k/a World Savings Bank, FSB (“Wells Fargo”). The Complaint alleges causes of action for (1) 

negligence; (2) violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.; (3) violation of Civ. Code § 

2923.6; and (4) breach of contract. 

On September 18, 2017, Plaintiffs filed an Ex Parte Application for Temporary Restraining Order 

(“TRO”). Defendant filed an Opposition the same day and a Supplemental Declaration on 

September 27, 2017. The Court heard the Ex Parte Application, granted the TRO, and entered 

an Order to Show Cause (“OSC”) to show why a preliminary injunction should not be granted, 

enjoining the Trustee’s Sale of the Subject Property. The OSC was set for October 5, 2017. 

Plaintiffs have not filed a Reply. 

 Standard 

The ruling on an application for preliminary injunction rests in the sound discretion of the trial 
court. Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1450. The purpose of the 
preliminary injunction, theoretically, is to preserve the status quo and prevent irreparable harm 
pending trial on the merits. White v. Davis (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528, 554. “To obtain a preliminary 
injunction, a plaintiff ordinarily is required to present evidence of the irreparable injury or interim 
harm that it will suffer if an injunction is not issued pending an adjudication of the merits.” Ibid. 
The burden is on plaintiff (moving party) to show all elements necessary to support issuance of 
a preliminary injunction. O'Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452, 1481.  

Here, Plaintiff is requesting the court to enjoin “defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., and its 
foreclosing trustee Clear Recon Corp. from advertising, holding, conducting or participating in 
any foreclosure sale and/or Trustee’s Sale of Plaintiffs’ real property and home[.]” Notice of Ex 
Parte Application at 1.  

https://advance.lexis.com/api/document/collection/statutes-legislation/id/5J6R-DD61-66B9-8408-00000-00?cite=Cal%20Code%20Civ%20Proc%20%C2%A7%202019.210&context=1000516
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“In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a trial court weighs two interrelated 
factors: the likelihood the moving party ultimately will prevail on the merits, and the relative 
interim harm to the parties from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction.” Whyte v. 
Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1449. 

In looking at the likelihood of prevailing on the merits, Plaintiff bears the burden of establishing a 
reasonable probability of success on the merits. Association for Los Angeles Dept. Sheriffs v. 
County of Los Angeles (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1625, 1634. An injunction will not issue if it 
appears the plaintiff will not prevail. SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde Ass’n, Inc. (2013) 217 
Cal.App.4th 272, 280. 

Here, Plaintiffs’ Complaint alleges causes of action for (1) negligence; (2) violation of Business 
and Professions Code § 17200; (3) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6; and (4) breach of contract. 
The Court recently sustained Defendant’s demurrer to the Complaint with one opportunity to 
amend. 

Analysis 

 Judicial Estoppel 

On Demurrer, Defendant argued that Plaintiff’s entire Complaint was barred by the operation of 

judicial estoppel. 

Hamilton v. Greenwich Investors XXVI, LLC (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1602 held that the result of 

a failure to disclose any litigation likely to arise in a nonbankruptcy context triggers application of 

the doctrine of equitable estoppel, operating against a subsequent attempt to prosecute the 

actions. Id. at 1610. The Hamilton court adopted the rule of Oneida Motor Frieght, a Third Circuit 

case which applied doctrines of equitable and judicial estoppel to find that a debtor’s failure to 

disclose a lender liability claim in chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings precluded the debtor from 

later litigating the claim. Id. (citing Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank (3d Cir. 

1998) 848 F.2d 414). In Hamilton, the appellate court affirmed that the plaintiff borrower’s fraud 

and breach of contract claims against the defendant lender were barred under the doctrine of 

equitable and judicial estoppel, because he failed to disclose the existence of the claims against 

the lender in the bankruptcy proceedings. (Hamilton, supra, at p.1610.) The court adopted the 

Oneida Motor Freight rule because it reasoned that similar to Oneida Motor Freight, the 

defendant bank was one of the plaintiff’s principal creditors in the bankruptcy proceedings and 

the events the complaint was based on occurred before his bankruptcy proceedings. (Id. at p. 

1614.) As a consequence, the Hamilton court distinguished cases such as Ryan Operations 

G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co. (3d Cir. 1996) 81 F.3d 355, Cloud v. Northrop Grumman 

Corp. (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 995 and Gottlieb v. Kest (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110 where judicial 

estoppel was not applied. (Id. at p. 1610.) Those cases either did not involve lender liability, or 

the bankruptcy court did not confirm a plan of reorganization. (Ibid.) 

The Complaint falls squarely within the Oneida Motor Freight rule as adopted by Hamilton. Here, 

as with Hamilton, Plaintiff Rosemarie Villanueva took inconsistent positions and failed to 

disclose the claims against the Defendant in her previous Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceedings. 

Also similarly, the instant lawsuit was filed subsequent to Plaintiff’s Chapter 13 bankruptcy 

proceedings. The underlying events of Plaintiff’s complaint took place prior to December 22, 
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2016, when she received notice of trustee’s sale. (Complaint at ¶ 27.) Plaintiff filed the Chapter 

13 petition in Bankruptcy court on January 20, 2012, in which the Defendant is a creditor, and 

her declaration in support of her Chapter 13 plan on the same date. (RJN Ex. D.) Plaintiff filed 

an amended Chapter 13 plan on April 12, 2012, and a second amended plan on April 26, 2012. 

(Id.). Plaintiff filed a third amended plan on May 4, 2012; said plan was confirmed on May 30, 

2012. (Id.). Then on January 20, 2017, Plaintiff initiated the lawsuit in Sacramento Superior 

Court. It does not appear that at any point Plaintiff disclosed the current lawsuit, even though the 

alleged events happened before she filed her bankruptcy petition. 

Both in Hamilton and here the lawsuit against the lender was filed after the bankruptcy court 

confirmed the Chapter 13 plan. Critically, Plaintiff successfully asserted her prior position in the 

bankruptcy court. Contrast with Gottlieb where the court did not apply judicial estoppel. In that 

case, the plaintiff did not submit a reorganization plan in the prior bankruptcy proceeding, 

creditors did not accept a plan, and the bankruptcy court did not review or confirm a plan. (See 

id. at p. 139-40.) Plaintiff argued in Opposition to Demurrer that only bad faith nondisclosure in 

bankruptcy proceedings can be estopped and determination of bad faith cannot be resolved on 

demurrer. However, Hamilton did not consider evidence of bad faith, and distinguished cases 

such as Cloud and Gottlieb where judicial estoppel was not applied. (Hamilton, supra, at p. 

1610.) Those cases either did not involve lender liability, or the bankruptcy court did not confirm 

a plan of reorganization. (Ibid.) Such is not the case here. Similar to Cloud, the claim in Haley 

did not involve lender liability and the defendant was not a major creditor in the plaintiff’s 

bankruptcy proceedings. As a consequence, neither case bars a finding of judicial estoppel on 

these facts. 

Furthermore, even if the claims of the Complaint were not barred by the operation of judicial 

estoppel, Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on their claims for (1) 

negligence; (2) violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200; (3) violation of Civil Code 

§ 2923.6; and (4) breach of contract. 

Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 

The gravamen of Plaintiff’s negligence allegations appears to be Defendant’s negligent review 
and processing of Plaintiff’s loan modification application. See Complaint at ¶¶ 44-49. However, 
the Complaint fails to allege how that alleged negligent conduct caused Plaintiff’s default. In the 
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absence of such a nexus, Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on their 
claim for negligence. 

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 
17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is the alleged dual tracking and improper denial 
of Plaintiff’s loan modification application. Complaint at ¶ 61. However, Plaintiffs’ Complaint is 
bereft of allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and causation. In the absence of 
allegations that they incurred a “personal, individualized loss of money or property in any 
nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, 51 Cal.4th at 325), that were caused by Defendants’ allegedly 
unfair and fraudulent conduct, Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on 
their claim for violation of § 17200.  

Violation of Civ. Code § 2923.6 

Plaintiff alleges that Wells Fargo violated § 2923.6 by failing to make a determination on her 
completed package for loan modification and moving forward with the foreclosure process. 
Complaint at ¶ 65. 

Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibits “dual tracking,” wherein a “borrower’s mortgage servicer, a 
mortgage service, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent” records a notice of 
default or notice of sale, notwithstanding a pending application for a first lien loan modification. 
Civ. Code § 2923.6. The ban on “dual tracking” becomes effective once the borrower submits a 
“complete application for a first lien loan modification.” Civ. Code § 2923.6(c). 

Here, Plaintiff’s alleges that she submitted a complete loan application to Wells Fargo in late 
2016, after an initial denial. Complaint at ¶ 25. She further alleges that “[n]otwithstanding the 
new modification review still pending, on December 22, 2016, Defendants recorded a Notice of 
Trustee’s sale threatening to sell the home on January 25, 2017.” Complaint at ¶ 27. She 
alleges that she received a loan modification denial letter from Wells Fargo on December 29, 
2016, notwithstanding the fact that Wells Fargo had a Notice of Trustee’s Sale recorded one 
week earlier. Complaint at ¶ 28. 

However, HBOR provides relief only for a “material” violation of the dual tracking statute. See 
Civ. Code § 2924.12(a)(1) (“a borrower may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a 
material violation of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17.”). 
Plaintiff has failed to allege that any technical violations of the dual tracking provisions were 
“material,” in the sense that but for those violations, Wells Fargo would have agreed to a loan 
modification agreement that Plaintiff could have afforded. In the absence of such allegations, 
Plaintiff has failed to allege that she was damaged by any alleged technical violations of 2923.6.  
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Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on their claim for violation of 
§ 2923.6. 

Breach of Contract 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 
(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 
resulting damages to the plaintiff.” Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 
821. 

Plaintiff alleges that she and Wells Fargo entered into an oral contract whereby Wells Fargo 
“agreed to review the subject mortgage loan for a loan modification before it foreclosed.” 
Complaint at ¶ 74. As a threshold issue, the alleged oral agreement is unclear. The Complaint 
lacks detail regarding when the alleged agreement was reached, with whom, and what precisely 
were the terms. Plaintiff has not sufficiently alleged a contract between herself and Defendant. 

Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on their claim for breach of 
contract.  

Balancing the Relative Harms 

In deciding whether to issue the injunction, the court must also evaluate “the interim harm that 
the plaintiff would be likely to sustain if the injunction were denied as compared to the harm the 
defendant would be likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued.” Smith v. Adventist 
Health System/West (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729, 749. 

Plaintiffs argue that they will suffer the greater harm if the injunction does not issue because 
“Plaintiffs would not be afforded any meaningful opportunity to examine the accuracy of the 
foreclosure, address the HBOR claims in this case and protect their interests in the property.” 
Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Ex Parte Application at 8. Although loss of 
a home is significant, the Court may not issue the injunction.  

“A trial court may not grant a preliminary injunction, regardless of the balance of interim harm, 
unless there is some possibility that the plaintiff would ultimately prevail on the merits of the 
claim. Accordingly, the trial court must deny a motion for a preliminary injunction if there is no 
reasonable likelihood the moving party will prevail on the merits.” SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde 
Assn., Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280. As discussed further, above, Plaintiffs have not 
demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on the merits. 

Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction is denied. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01263 
CASE NAME: DILLON VS. PROTECTIVE INSURANCE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PROTECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing off calendar per fax of moving party. 
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20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01263 
CASE NAME: DILLON VS. PROTECTIVE INSURANCE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY PROTECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing off calendar per fax of moving party. 
 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01584 
CASE NAME: ARECHIGA VS. U.S. BANK 
HEARING ON OSC PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY PLAINTIFFS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Stipulation to continue filed on 9/13/2017. 

 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-02904 
CASE NAME: HERITAGE POINTE VS. DILLARD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT 
FILED BY DANIELLE Y. DILLARD, TONY DILLARD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
After review of the newly filed opposition papers, the court finds that there is justification to set 
aside the defaults as requested. Defendants shall answer or otherwise respond to the complaint 
by November 6, 2017. 

 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-02904 
CASE NAME: HERITAGE POINTE VS. DILLARD 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to January 9, 2018 at 8:30 in Department 33. 
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24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0308 
CASE NAME: SYCAMORE MEDICAL VS. DETLEF KLAUS EHLING, M.D. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended UD COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MICHAEL E. EIN, M.D., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants Michael Ein, M.D. and Contra Costa Infectious Disease Medical Group, 

Inc.’s demurrer to the first amended complaint (FAC) is overruled.  Michael Ein, M.D. and 

Contra Costa Infectious Disease Medical Group, Inc. shall file and serve their answers by 

October 19, 2017.  

Plaintiff Sycamore Medical has sued Michael Ein, M.D. and Contra Costa Infectious 

Disease Medical Group, Inc. (hereafter “Ein Defendants”) for common count open book / 

account stated (cause of action 2) and common count money paid / quantum meruit (cause of 

action 3). The demurrer itself it’s not entirely clear as it cites to Code of Civil Procedure § 

430.10(a), (e), (f) and (g) generally, but the only cites to subsection (e) when describing the 

demurrer to each cause of action. However, the Court’s review of the memorandum indicates 

that the Erin Defendants intended to demurrer to the FAC pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 

§430.10 (e), (f) and (g).  

A demurrer to a common count is generally not permissible. As Moya v. Northrup (1970) 

10 Cal.App.3d 276 explained: 

A pleading which is sufficient as a common count is not generally subject to general 

demurrer or to special demurrer on the ground of uncertainty. In Pike v. Zadig 

(1915) 171 Cal. 273, the court ruled, “So far as the general demurrer is concerned, 

the complaint does allege that the defendants became indebted to the plaintiff for 

money had and received by them for the use and benefit of plaintiff in two given 

sums. This is a sufficient pleading under the old form known as a ‘common count.’ 

… There have been intimations in this court that such a pleading, although not 

obnoxious to general demurrer, might fall before a special demurrer on the ground 

of uncertainty. We think, however, that there is no force in this suggestion. If there 

be any objection to the common count, it is that the pleading states conclusions of 

law instead of setting forth the facts upon which the plaintiff relies. The real ground 

of objection, therefore, is that the complaint does not state facts sufficient to 

constitute a cause of action. But, as we have seen, this objection is not 

maintainable.” [Pike, supra, 171 Cal. at 276-277; multiple other Citations.] 

The following rule is also established with respect to common counts. “It is no 

objection to the complaint that the times when the indebtedness, or the various 

items thereof, accrued are not set forth. [Citation.] If the defendants desired further 

information on this point, the proper course was to demand a bill of particulars. 

[Citations.]” [Citations.] 
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(Moya, supra, 10 Cal.App.3d at 279-280.)  

Despite the relaxed rules for pleading commons counts, courts have allowed demurrers 

to common counts when the common count is based upon the same facts as a fact count and 

that fact count does not allege a valid cause of action. (See, e.g. Sutton v. Walt Disney 

Productions (1953) 118 Cal.App.2d 598, 603 (“If a plaintiff relies on the same facts to plead both 

a specific count and a common count, the latter is vulnerable to the same attacks as the former. 

[Citations.]”).)  

“The only essential allegations of a common count are ‘(1) the statement of 

indebtedness in a certain sum, (2) the consideration, i.e., goods sold, work done, etc., and (3) 

nonpayment.’ (4 Witkin [Cal. Procedure (3d ed. 1985) Pleading] § 508, at p. 543.) A cause of 

action for money had and received is stated if it is alleged the defendant "is indebted to the 

plaintiff in a certain sum “for money had and received by the defendant for the use of the 

plaintiff.” ’ [Citation.]” (Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Zerin (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 445, 460; see also, 

Schultz v. Harney (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1611, 1623 (stating the necessary allegations for a 

claim for money had and received as “the defendant is indebted to the plaintiff in a certain sum 

‘for money had and received by the defendant for the use of the plaintiff.’ [Citations.]”.) 

With these rules in mind, the Court turns to the demurrer in this case.  

The Ein Defendants demurred to causes of action two and three pursuant to Code of 

Civil Procedure §430.10(f) for uncertainty. Based on the discussion of law above, the demurrer 

for uncertainty to these common counts fails. (See Moya, supra, 10 Cal.App.3d at 279 and Pike, 

supra, 171 Cal. 276-277.)  

The Ein Defendants demurred to causes of action two and three pursuant to Code of 

Civil Procedure §430.10(g) for the failure to allege if the contract was written, oral or implied. 

The default rules for pleading common counts do not require the plaintiff to allege if a contract 

was written, oral or implied and the Ein Defendants have not cited a case that holds that a 

plaintiff must comply with §430.10(g) when pleading common counts. Therefore, this argument 

fails.  

The Ein Defendants demurred to causes of action two and three pursuant to Code of 

Civil Procedure §430.10(e) based upon the failure to state a claim. Although these causes of 

action include few allegations, the allegations provided are sufficient for common counts. Each 

of the two common counts alleges that the defendants became indebted to Plaintiff. In cause of 

action two, the FAC alleges that defendants became indebted because of “open book account 

for money due” and “an account stated in writing by and between plaintiff and defendant in 

which it was agreed that defendant was indebted to plaintiff.” This cause of action also states an 

amount owed to Plaintiff and that it is “unpaid despite plaintiff’s demand”. The amount owed 

meets element one for the amount of indebtedness. The allegations that there was an open 

book account and account stated are sufficient to show consideration for element two. The 
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allegation that the amount is unpaid is sufficient for element three. Taking these allegations as 

true, they are sufficient to state a common count. 

Similarly, in cause of action three, the FAC alleges that defendants became indebted “for 

money paid, laid out, and expended to or for defendant at defendant’s special instance and 

request” and “for the quantum meruit fair market value of premises exclusively occupied by 

Defendants and for the pro-rata share of utilities based upon such occupancy.” Again, a specific 

amount owed to Plaintiff is also alleged as is the fact that it is “unpaid despite plaintiff’s 

demand”. The allegations meeting elements one and three are the same in both causes of 

action. Here, consideration is shown through allegations that the defendants exclusively 

occupied the premises and that defendants are indebted to Plaintiff for “money paid… at 

defendant’s special instance and request.” Thus, the allegations are sufficient to state a 

common count.  

The Ein Defendants argue that the specific elements for each common count are not 

alleged. However, the specific elements for a particular common count are not required at the 

pleading stage. (See, Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Zerin (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 445, 460 (stating 

the only essential allegations for a common count).) The cases cited by the Ein Defendants 

discussing the elements of a particular common count are inapplicable as they generally 

involved a question of what a plaintiff must prove (instead of plead) for a particular common 

count. (See, e.g. Tsemetzin v. Coast Federal Savings & Loan Assn. (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 1334 

(summary judgment motion); Zinn v. Fred R. Bright Co. (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 597 (trial); Crane 

v. Stansbury (1916) 173 Cal. 631 (trial); H. Russell Taylor's Fire Prevention Service, Inc. v. Coca 

Cola Bottling Corp. (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 711 (trial); Gutierrez v. Girardi (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 

925 (summary judgment); and Brown v. Grimes (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 265 (trial).)  

The Ein Defendants argue that the Court should review the first cause of action, 

including the attached lease, and consider those allegations when reviewing the common 

counts. The cases that found that a demurrer was proper to a common count were when the 

common count was based upon the same facts as another claim and that other claim failed. 

Here, the Ein Defendants have not shown that the common counts are based on the same set 

of facts as the breach of contract claim and it appears the facts are not the same as the first 

cause of action is against Ehling only while the common counts are against all the defendants. 

In addition, although it seems that the common counts are related to the same property as the 

lease, the breach of contract claim does not allege facts that would prevent the common counts 

against the Ein Defendants. Therefore, the breach of contract claim does not provide a reason 

for this Court to sustain a demurrer to the common counts.  

The Ein Defendants also argue that the statute of frauds applies to bar the two common 

counts. This argument fails. The statute of frauds applies to contracts that include a promise to 

pay another’s debt or an agreement to lease real property for longer than one year. (Civil Code 

§1624(a).) The facts alleged in the common counts do not show that the statute of frauds 

applies here. In addition, common counts are often used when a claim is barred by the statute of 

frauds. (See, e.g. Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano & Hatch v. Berwald (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 990, 
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996; White Lighting Co. v. Wolfson (1968) 68 Cal.2d 336, 346.) Parker v. Solomon (1959) 171 

Cal.App.2d 125 is distinguishable. In Parker the court held that the statute of frauds applied to 

plaintiff’s common count because plaintiff was not seeking the reasonable value of her services 

as part of her common count. (Id. at 136-137.) Here, the FAC alleges that the amounts owed 

are the “reasonable value” and in the third cause of action, Plaintiff seeks the fair market value 

for the premises. Therefore, Parker does not apply. The Ein Defendants have not shown that 

the statute of frauds applies to the common counts as those claims are alleged.  

Finally, the Ein Defendants argue that there is no privity of contract between themselves 

and Plaintiff. The Ein Defendants have failed to show how this argument is appropriate in a 

demurrer to a common count. Therefore, this argument fails. 

Based upon the reasons stated above, the demurrer to causes of action two and three is 

overruled. The Ein Defendants’ request for attorney’s fees is denied. 

 

  

25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1554 
CASE NAME: RE: STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED 
SETTLEMENT  /  FILED BY ALLSTATE SETTLEMENT CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear with Ms. Martin. 

 

  

26.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1563 
CASE NAME: RE: BERNARD ALDAX 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED 
SETTLEMENT  /  FILED BY CATALINA STRUCTURED FUNDING, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear with Mr. Aldax. 
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27.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC14-02354 
CASE NAME: GOROS VS. KINDRED HEALTHCARE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY CARE CENTER OF ROSSMOOR, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  Defendants Care Center of Rossmoor, LLC dba Kindred Transitional Care & 
Rehabilitation and Kindred Healthcare Operating, Inc.’s motion for summary judgment 
is granted.   
 
 In the Second Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs alleged Ms. Goros, an elderly woman, 
suffered an ischemic stroke while a resident at Defendant’s skilled nursing facility.  They allege 
Defendants failed to recognize the symptoms of the stroke exhibited by Plaintiff, failed to seek 
immediate care, failed to notify her family of her condition, and tried to prevent her family 
members from transporting her to an acute care facility, after family suspected a stroke.  As a 
result, she suffered permanent brain damage.  Ms. Goros died after this action was filed, nearly 
two years after the stroke. 
 
Standard of Review 
 
  “The motion for summary judgment shall be granted if all the papers submitted show 
that there is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a 
judgment as a matter of law.” Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(c).  “[F]rom commencement to 
conclusion, the party moving for summary judgment bears the burden of persuasion that there is 
no triable issue of material fact and that he is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”  (Aguilar 
v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.)    
 
               “A defendant bears the burden of persuasion that ‘one or more elements of’ the ‘cause 
of action’ in question ‘cannot be established,’ or that ‘there is a complete defense’ thereto. (Id., § 
437c, subd. (o)(2).)”  (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.)   
  must respond.’ [Citation.]” Jameson v. Desta (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1144, 1162-1163. The 
trial court must consider whether the defendant has carried its “initial burden of production to 
make a prima facie showing of the nonexistence of any triable issue of material fact.” (Aguilar, 
supra, 25 Cal.4th at p. 850.) The defendant may make such a showing by demonstrating “that 
the plaintiff does not possess, and cannot reasonably obtain, needed evidence.” (Id. at p. 854.)  
  
 Finally, “If the defendant fails to meet this initial burden [of production], it is unnecessary 
to examine the plaintiff's opposing evidence; the motion must be denied.” (Zoran Corp. v. 
Chen (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 799, 805. If the moving party meets his initial burden of production 
making a prima facie showing there are no triable issues of material fact, the burden then shifts 
to the opposing party to make a prima facie showing that a triable issue of material fact exists. 
(Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co., supra, 25 Cal. 4th at p. 850.)  If plaintiff fails to make that 
showing, summary judgment ‘shall be granted.’ (§ 437c, subd. (c).)” (Chaknova v. Wilbur-Ellis 
Co. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 962, 974-975.)  
 
First Cause of Action for Violation of Elder Abuse Act 
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   Plaintiffs allege that Defendants acted with reckless neglect and disregard toward Ms. 
Goros in failing to ensure that Ms. Goros was not subjected to acts of neglect.  Defendants had 
a duty pursuant to state and federal regulations and laws as a skilled nursing facility, to provide 
for the care, comfort and safety of Ruth Goros.   
 
  Defendants moves for summary adjudication of this cause of action because Plaintiff 
cannot establish by clear and convincing evidence that Defendants “neglected” Ms. Goros.   
The evidence shows that on January 3, 2013, Ms. Goros was cared for and checked on 
throughout the day and that her “sleepy” demeanor was not unusual.  (UMF Nos. 5 and 8.)   
 
  To trigger the enhanced remedies provided by the Elder Abuse Act, the Plaintiffs must 
allege and prove facts demonstrating physical abuse or neglect and recklessness, oppression, 
fraud or malice in the commission of the abuse.  (Welfare & Institutions Code §15657; Carter v. 
Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley LLC (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 396, 405.) 
According to case law, “neglect as a form of abuse under the Elder Abuse Act refers ‘to the 
failure of those responsible for attending to the basic needs and comforts of elderly or 
dependent adults, regardless of their professional standing, to carry out their custodial 
obligations.’ (Citation.)  Thus, when the medical care of an elder is at issue, ‘the statutory 
definition of “neglect” speaks not of the undertaking of medical services, but of the failure to 
provide medical care.' (Citation).”  Worsham v. O'Connor Hospital (2014) 226 Cal. App. 4th 331, 
336 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2014.) 
 
            The issue here is whether Defendants denied or withheld goods or services necessary 
to meet Ms. Goros’ basic needs. Defendants presented evidence that Ms. Goros’ treating 
physician, Dr. Taher, evaluated Ms. Goros on the afternoon of January 2, 2013.  She was able 
to open her eyes at the sound of his voice and answer questions with short sentences.  (UMF 
No. 4.)   
 
            Defendants’ medical expert, Bruce Adornato, M.D., declares that there is no way to tell 
to a reasonable degree of medical probability what time the stroke occurred.  (UMF No. 17.)  
Medical records support that a doctor was notified and Goros was transferred to the acute care 
hospital after the daughter stated that she noted a changed in condition.  (UMF No. 10-11; 
Adornato Decl., ¶ 17.)  Moreover, Defendant submitted Ms. Goros’ medical records that reflect 
on January 3rd, Ms. Goros was awaken, her vitals taken, she ate a portion of her breakfast, 
lunch and dinner, and she received occupational and speech therapy.  (UMF No. 8.)   
 
 To dispute this, Plaintiff cites to the Cal. Dept. of Public Health Statement of Decision, 
dated 1/28/13. (Attached to Papez Decl. as Exh. 3.) The Department found that a complaint 
(presumably a complaint on Goros’ behalf) against Defendant Kindred Transitional Care was 
substantiated.  According to the Department’s findings, Defendant did not meet the requirement 
to “Provide Care/Services for Highest Well-Being” in that Defendant failed to assess a change in 
Ms. Goros’ condition when she became too lethargic to participate in physical therapy and feed 
herself. Defendant also failed to notify her treating physician until her daughter insisted.    
 
 Defendants object to the Dept. of Public Health record on the ground the records are not 
authenticated and consist of inadmissible hearsay. It claims the Plaintiffs’ counsel cannot 
authenticate or lay a foundation for the records.  Even if the records were admissible they do not 
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raise a triable issue of regarding “neglect.”  Failure to assess change in condition sounds in 
medical negligence, rather than neglect.  Plaintiff also submitted the deposition testimony of 
Fredeliza Regadio, a CNA at the Kindred Care. She testified that Ms. Goros could not do 
anything for herself from the time she was admitted on December 29th.  On January 2, 2013, 
she could say only one-word responses.  This evidence does not really dispute Defendants’ 
evidence.  Also, Ms. Regadio testified on that day she worked with Ms. Goros she provided 
care, including taking Ms. Goros’ vital signs, giving her a bed bath, putting lotion on her, 
changing her diaper, helping her to eat, and turning her in the bed.  (Regadio Depo., 33: 15-17; 
35:22- 36:19.)    
    
         Here, Plaintiffs’ own evidence shows there was not a failure to provide medical care.  
Plaintiffs failed to submit evidence that raises a triable issue of fact as to whether Defendants’ 
neglected Ms. Goros’ basic needs. Under Worsham, Plaintiff cannot establish, as a matter of 
law, the element of neglect for the elder abuse claim.  Since, Plaintiff cannot establish this 
element the court may grant summary adjudication on this cause of action.  It is not necessary 
that the court consider Defendants’ other two issues.  
 
 At any rate, Defendants’ expert, Dr. Adornato, a neurologist with over 30 years of 
experience, testified that no act of Defendants caused the stroke and that the timing of transfer 
had no bearing on the outcome because Ms. Goros was not a candidate for TPA. (Adornato 
Decl., ¶21.)  As to the cause of the stroke, he states that one of the major risk factors associated 
with atrial fibrillation is that it causes the heart to form intracardiac blood clots that can be 
ejected into the circulation, causing stroke and other types of embolic ischemia in vital organs.  
He cites to the medical journal on which he based his opinion. (Adornato Decl., ¶14.)  He also 
opined that given Ms. Goros’ age and significant medical co-morbidities there was nothing to 
reverse the effects of the clot once the stoke occurred.  (UMF, 16 Adornato Decl., ¶13.)   
Defendant’s medical expert, Dr. Adornato, declares that Ms. Goros’ brain stroke was not 
preventable and to a reasonable degree of medical probability was caused by Ms. Goros’ atrial 
fibrillation or irregular heartbeat.  (UMF 15, Adornato Decl., ¶17.) In Adornato’s opinion, no act 
or failure by Kindred staff caused Ms. Goros’ stroke.  Moreover, in his opinion, Ms. Goros was 
not a candidate TPA or other medical intervention regardless of when she presented at the 
acute settings.  (UMF Nos. 18, 40, 47.)   
 
 Plaintiffs attempted to raise a triable issue of fact, by submitting the declaration of   
Lawrence S Miller, M.D.  Dr. Miller opines that had Ms. Goros received the clot busting drug, the 
severity of the stroke would have been reduced.  (Miller Decl., ¶¶7-8.) The stroke caused a 
worsening of her condition which ultimately led to her death.  (Miller Decl., ¶8.)  
 
 Dr. Miller, a physiatrist, states that in his opinion, the cause of the ischemic stroke cannot 
be traced back to atrial fibrillation. Dr. Miller has not explained how his training and experience 
qualifies him to give an opinion on neurological events such as an ischemic stroke. He cites no 
reasoning for this opinion. He also opines, based on his experience and documented medical 
literature, Ms. Goros was a candidate for TPA.  He does not address the specific assertion of 
Dr. Adornato that given her age or other co-morbidities she was not a candidate.  “‘[A]n expert's 
opinion rendered without a reasoned explanation of why the underlying facts lead to the ultimate 
conclusion has no evidentiary value because an expert opinion is worth no more than the 
reasons and facts on which it is based. [Citations.]’ [Citation.]” Lynn v. Tatitlek Support Services, 
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Inc., 8 Cal. App. 5th 1096, 1116.) Dr. Miller’s conclusory expert opinion is deficient to raise a 
triable issue of fact as to causation. 
 
2nd Cause of Action—Willful Misconduct 
  
 Plaintiffs allege Defendants knew that their failure to comply with their duties to provide 
proper care for Ms. Goros would result in serious personal injury and severe emotional distress.  
Defendants willfully failed to ensure Ms. Goros was not subjected to acts of neglect, willfully 
failed to assess Ms. Goros’ medical condition; willfully failed to monitor her condition; and 
willfully failed to react to emergent conditions.   
 
 Willful misconduct is a recognized tort. It’s an aggravated form of negligence, differing in 
quality rather than degree from ordinary lack of care. Its pleading requirements are similar to 
negligence but stricter.  In addition to negligence’s well-known elements of duty, breach of duty, 
proximate cause and damages, the Plaintiff must allege the additional element: (1) actual or 
constructive knowledge of the peril to be apprehended, (2) actual or constructive knowledge that 
injury is a probable, as opposed to a possible, result of the danger, and (3) conscious failure to 
act to avoid the peril. (Morgan v. Southern Pacific Trans. Co. (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 1006, 1012.)    
(See Berkley v. Dowds (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 518, 526.) As noted above, Dr. Miller’s 
conclusory expert opinion is deficient to raise a triable issue of fact as to causation. 
  
3rd Cause of Action-- Fraud, Fraudulent Concealment, Misrepresentation 
 
 Plaintiffs allege that in 2008, Defendants made representations, after notice of 
deficiencies, to regulatory authorities, that they could and would improve their services and 
competently treat their patients and residents.  Such promises were untrue as evidenced by the 
continuation of the same and similar problems for patients repeatedly over time.  Plaintiffs also 
alleged Defendants made misrepresentations to Plaintiff Lowery in order to conceal the fact that 
Ms. Goros had suffered an ischemic stroke. 
 
            There are no triable issues of fact regarding Plaintiffs’ ability to establish the cause of 
action for concealment or misrepresentation.  “A plaintiff asserting fraud by misrepresentation is 
obliged to plead and prove actual reliance, that is, to ‘establish a complete causal relationship’ 
between the alleged misrepresentations and the harm claimed to have resulted therefrom.’” 
(OCM Principal Opportunities Fund, L.P. v. CIBC World Markets Corp. (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 
835, 864 [internal quotations omitted.). “[T]here are two causation elements in a fraud cause of 
action. First, the plaintiff's actual and justifiable reliance on the defendant's misrepresentation 
must have caused him to take a detrimental course of action. Second, the detrimental action 
taken by the plaintiff must have caused his alleged damage.” (Beckwith v. Dahl (2012) 205 
Cal.App.4th 1039, 1062.)     
 
 Defendants submitted sufficient evidence to shift the burden to Plaintiff. (Declaration of 
medical expert, Dr. Adornato.)   Here, the misrepresentations made to Plaintiffs may have 
caused a delay of several hours of transporting Ms. Goros to an acute care facility.  However, 
Defendants’ expert, Dr. Adornato, declares that the timing of transfer had no bearing on the 
outcome given that Ms. Goros was not a candidate for TPA or other medical intervention. (UMF 
No. 40, Adornato Decl., ¶¶21, 13.)  Plaintiffs submit the declaration of Dr. Miller, who states 
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based his experience and medical literature, Ms. Goros would have been a candidate.  As 
discussed above Dr. Miller is not qualified to give an expert opinion in this area.  Also, Dr. Miller 
did not address why he felt Ms. Goros was a candidate for the clot-busting drug.  
 
 Moreover, Plaintiffs failed to submit evidence to raise a triable issue of fact as to 
justifiable reliance.  Plaintiffs’ allegations and evidence shows Ms. Lowery came to the nursing 
facility to check on her mother, not relying on the facilities’ representations. 
 
4th Cause of Action—Battery 
 
 Plaintiffs allege Defendants acted intentionally and with wrongful purpose with regard to 
Ruth Goros by attempting to force water down her mouth after she had suffered an ischemic 
stroke.  As a result, Plaintiff Goros suffered a harmful and offensive touching.  
 
 Defendants move for summary adjudication on the ground Plaintiffs cannot establish the 
elements of the cause of action for battery. Plaintiffs cannot establish the intent to harm or injury 
or resulting harm. (So v. Shin (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 652, 669.) Plaintiffs alleged in the SAC 
that no one at Kindred recognized the stroke.  (UMF No. 42.)  Secondly, Ms. Goros had a well-
established history of dehydration and the staff was instructed to assist Ms. Goros with feeding 
and encourage fluids as tolerated.  (UMF Nos. 43-45.)  Moreover, Ms. Lowery testified that the 
water never entered Ms. Goros’ mouth.  (UMF No. 46.)   
 
 “The essential elements of a cause of action for battery are: (1) defendant touched 
plaintiff, or caused plaintiff to be touched, with the intent to harm or offend plaintiff; (2) plaintiff 
did not consent to the touching; (3) plaintiff was harmed or offended by defendant's conduct; 
and (4) a reasonable person in plaintiff's position would have been offended by the touching.”  
(So v. Shin (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 652, 669.)   Medical act performed without informed consent 
is medical negligence rather than battery. (Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229, 240–241; 
Massey v. Mercy Medical Center Redding (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 690, 698.) 
 
 Secondly, the harmful or offensive contact must have caused injury, damage, loss or 
harm to the plaintiff. (Fluharty v. Fluharty (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 484, 497; Piedra v. Dugan 
(2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1483, 1495.)  Plaintiffs cannot establish damage resulting from the 
offensive contact.  Ms. Lowery testified under oath that the “sips of water did not enter her [Ms. 
Goros’] mouth. (UMF No. 46; Lowery Depo., 332:12-20.) 
 
 To raise a triable issue of material fact, Plaintiffs include the declaration of KJ Page, but 
her declaration does not respond to Defendant’s undisputed material facts, Nos. 41-46. She 
states the harmful or offensive touching could have caused Ms. Goros to aspirate and choke.  
(Page Decl., ¶6.) The declaration is speculative and confirms that the injury did not occur.  
  
5th Cause of Action—Wrongful Death 
 
 Plaintiff Lowery alleges that as a direct and proximate cause of Defendants’ misconduct, 
reckless disregard and/or negligence, Ruth Goros died on January 19, 2015. 
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 “In a medical malpractice action, a plaintiff must prove the defendant's negligence was a 
cause-in-fact of injury.”  (Jennings v. Palomar Pomerado Health Systems, Inc. (2003) 114 
Cal.App.4th 1108, 1118.)  “‘The law is well settled that in a personal injury action causation must 
be proven within a reasonable medical probability based [on] competent expert testimony. Mere 
possibility alone is insufficient to establish a prima facie case. [Citations.]’” (Ibid.)  
Defendant’s medical expert, Dr. Adornato, a neurosurgeon, states in his declaration that to a 
reasonable degree of medical probability, no act or failure to act caused or substantially 
contributed to Goros’ death, which occurred two years after she was discharged from 
Defendants’ facility.  (UMF No. 47-48; Adornato Decl., 20-22.)   
 
 Plaintiffs submit the Declaration of Dr. Lawrence Miller, who declares that if Ms. Goros 
had received the TPA with the first 3 hours of suffering the stroke, the effects of the stroke would 
have been dramatically reduced and the severity of the stroke would not have contributed to Ms. 
Goros’ death.  
  
 As discussed above, Dr. Miller’s declaration is insufficient to raise a triable issue of fact. 
an expert's opinion rendered without a reasoned explanation of why the underlying facts lead to 
the ultimate conclusion has no evidentiary value because an expert opinion is worth no more 
than the reasons and facts on which it is based. [Citations.]”  (Powell v. Kleinman (2007) 151 
Cal.App.4th 112, 123.)  “[The]standard is not satisfied by laconic expert declarations which 
provide only an ultimate opinion, unsupported by reasoned explanation.” (Powell v. Kleinman 
(2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 112, 124.)    
 
Issue Nine:  Defendant Kindred Healthcare Operating, Inc.’s Liability 
 
  Defendant moved for summary adjudication on the ground KHO was not the licensee or 
operator of Kindred Transitional Care & Rehabilitation—Walnut Creek (KTCRWC). (RJN, Exh. 
3) (UMF nos. 49-50.)   
 
    Plaintiffs make no arguments and submitted no evidence whatsoever to raise a triable 
issue of fact regarding the liability of Kindred Healthcare Operating, Inc.   
 
   
Issue Ten:  No Liability for Punitive Damages 
 
 Defendants move for summary adjudication on the ground there is no triable issue of 
material fact that Defendants engaged in malice, oppression or fraud.   
 
 Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on the all causes of action. 
Moreover, there is no evidence that any officer, director, or managing agent of KTCRWC 
perpetrated, authorized or ratified any malice, oppression or fraud.  Plaintiffs had over a year 
and nine months to gather factual information. To date, Plaintiffs have no actual facts to support 
the generation allegations.  (UMF Nos. 51-61.) 
 
Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice 
 Pursuant to Evidence Code § 452(d), Defendants request the court to take judicial notice 
of: 
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1.  Exhibit 1—Second Amended Complaint 
2. Exhibit 2—Declaration of Diane Lowery filed in support of Motion to be Appointed 

Successor in Interest. 
The court may only take judicial notice of the existence of these documents, not the truth of 
matters asserted therein. 
 
Pursuant to Evid. Code § 452(c), Defendants request the court to take judicial notice of: 

3. Exhibit 3 The license issued by the California Depart of Health to Care Center of 
Rossmoor, LLC 

4. Exhibit 4--State of California Certification of Vital Record, “Certificate of Death” 
There is no opposition to the request and the court takes judicial notice of these documents. 
 

5. Exhibit—Original Complaint, Case No. C14-02354 
The court take judicial notice of the existence of this document. 
 
Defendants’ Objection to Evidence 

1. Objections 1-5 —Sustained. Expert Declraton of Dr. Lawrence Miller.  Witness states he 
is a physiatrist, focusing on the musculoskeletal system. Witness provides no description 
of education, experience or training relating to neurology.   

2. Objections 6—Sustained. Declaration of K.J. Page. P.2, lines 12-14.  Conclusory 
statement and lacks foundation and is speculative. 

3. Objection 7—Sustained.  The records of Dept. of Public Health are not authenticated 
and contains multiple levels of hearsay. 

4. Objection 8-10  Overruled.  Depo. Testimony of Diane Lowery. 
5. Objection 11- Overruled.  Depo. Testimony of Fredeliza Regadio 
6. Objection 12-15—Overruled.  Depo. Testimony of Raquel Matias 

 

 

 


